

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

MALIBU MEDIA, LLC, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, ) Civil Action Case No. 1:13-cv-06312  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 JOHN DOE subscriber assigned IP address )  
 24.14.81.195, )  
 )  
 Defendant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION  
TO BAR TESTIMONY OF IPP INTERNATIONAL UG AND FOR AN ORDER  
REQUIRING MALIBU TO SHOW CAUSEWHY IT AND ITS COUNSEL SHOULD  
NOT BE SANCTIONED PURSUANT TO § 1927 & THIS COURT’S INHERENT  
AUTHORITY [CM/ECF 27]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

A. The Data Evidencing The Infringement Is *Not* Capable of Being Manipulated By Humans ..... 1

1. A Very Short Explanation of How BitTorrent Works ..... 2

2. A 10,000 Foot Overview of the Data Collection System Used By IPP..... 2

3. The Evidence Produced By the Data Collection System Is Independently Verifiable ..... 3

a. PCAP Computer Files Are Independently Variable..... 3

(i) Anyone Who Downloads TCPDump – For Free – Can Review and Verify the Infringing Transaction..... 3

b. Every Entry Onto the MySQL Server Log File Correlates To a PCAP..... 4

4. The PCAP and Log Files Are Saved on an Uneditable WORM (“Write Once Read Many”) Tape Drive ..... 4

B. A Short Summary of Mr. Fieser’s Possible Testimony ..... 5

1. Mr. Fieser Does Not Need to Testify That the Computer Files Transmitted Via BitTorrent Are Copies Because Anyone Can Do That ..... 6

2. Mr. Fieser is Not the Witness Malibu Will Call to Authenticate the Infringement Data at Trial or to Lay the Foundation For its Introduction..... 7

C. A Very Short Explanation of Michael Patzer’s Anticipated Testimony ..... 7

D. Patrick Page Tested the Data Collection System ..... 8

E. Judge Baylson Found the Data Collection System Was Valid ..... 8

F. Defendant Can Retain An Expert to Test the Data Collection System ..... 9

G. Malibu and IPP Have a Written Fixed Fee Agreement ..... 9

III. ARGUMENT ..... 9

A. Malibu is Permitted to Pay For Data Collection Services ..... 9

B. No Witness Has Ever Been Paid For Testimony Much Less on a Contingent Basis ..... 10

C. Seventh Circuit Precedent Holds That Even if Malibu Had Paid a Witness on a Contingency That Witness’s Testimony Should Not be Excluded ..... 11

D. Malibu Did Not Violate the Federal Anti-Gratuity Statute But Even if it Had That Would Not Be a Basis For Excluding Evidence or Testimony ..... 12

E. Neither IPP Nor Excipio are Subject to the Illinois Private Detective, Private Alarm, Private Security, Fingerprint Vendor, and Locksmith Act of 2004 ..... 12

F. Illinois State Licenses Are Not a Prerequisite to Being a Witness ..... 13

G. Sanctions Under 28 U.S.C. § 1927 Are Unwarranted and Improper ..... 14

H. Sanctions Under the Court’s Inherent Authority Are Unwarranted and Improper ..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Accord McRunnel v. Batco Mfg.*, 917 F. Supp. 2d 946, 952 (D. Minn. 2013).....17

*Accord, Milfam II LP v. Am. Commercial Lines, LLC*, 2006 WL 3247149 (S.D. Ind. 2006)..... 14

*Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian*, 924 F. Supp. 2d 183, 194 (D.D.C. 2013).....13

*Bender v. Freed*, 436 F.3d 747, 751 (7th Cir. 2006).....17

*Calvetti v. Antcliff*, 346 F. Supp. 2d 92, 112 (D.D.C. 2004) .....17

*Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 32, 45-46, 111 S.Ct. 2123 (1991).....18

*Dillon Cos., Inc. v. Hussmann Corp.*, 163 Fed.Appx. 749, 756 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....17

*Golden Door Jewelry Creations, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters Non-Marine Ass'n*, 865 F. Supp. 1516, 1524 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....15

*Hare v. McGue*, 178 Cal. 740, 742, 174 P. 663, 664 (1918).....13

*In re Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.*, 286 B.R. 54, 69 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002).....14

*Knorr Brake Corp. v. Harbil, Inc.*, 738 F.2d 223, 226 (7th Cir.1984) .....17

*Malbrough v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 1996 WL 565819, at \*2 (E.D. La. 1996).....17

*Minnesota Power & Light Co. v. Hockett*, 14 F. App'x 703, 709 (7th Cir. 2001).....18

*People v. McNeill*, 316 Ill. App. 3d 304, 306, 736 N.E.2d 703, 705 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....13

*People v. O'Donnell*, 327 Ill. 474, 476 (Ill. 1927).....16

*Platypus Wear, Inc. v. Horizonte Fabricacao Distribuicao Importacao Exportacao Ltda*, 2010 WL 625356 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....13

*Principi v. Survivair, Inc.*, 2005 WL 5961991, at \*2 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....17

*Tagatz v. Marquette Univ.*, 861 F.2d 1040, 1042 (7th Cir. 1988) .....15

*Thompson v. Gordon*, 851 N.E.2d 1231, 1237 (2006).....16

*U.S. v. Cervantes-Pacheco*, 826 F.2d 310, 315 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....14

*U.S. v. Hodge*, 594 F.2d 1163, 1166 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....14

*U.S. v. Valona*, 834 F.2d 1334, 1344 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....14

*United Stars Indus., Inc. v. Plastech Engineered Products, Inc.*, 525 F.3d 605, 610 (7th Cir. 2008).....17

*United States v. Dawson*, 425 F.3d 389, 394 (7th Cir. 2005).....15

*Valentino v. Proviso Twp.*, 2003 WL 21510329 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....15

*Zapata Hermanos Sucesores, S.A. v. Hearthside Baking Co., Inc.*, 313 F.3d 385, 391 (7th Cir. 2002).....18
